THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS BOARD ACTION SUMMARY

DEPT:	Board of Supervisors	S	BOARD AGENDA	#: *A-5	
			AGENDA DATE:	October 24, 2017	
	of a Commendation	on for Modesto Junior eceiving the National A	College Agricultur	e and Environmental	
Award	в рерапшент орон К	eceiving the National A	y Science Center S	2017 Ag Hall OIT aille	
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:					
			NO.	2017-585	
On motion	of Supervisor Withrow	, Sec	onded by Supervisor	<u>Olsen</u>	
and appro	ved by the following vo	te,			
		/ Monteith DeMartini, and C None			
		None			
Abstaining	g: Supervisor:	None			
1) X	Approved as recomme	nded			
2)	Denied				
3)	Approved as amended				
4)	Other:				
MOTION:					

ELIZABETH A. KING, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS AGENDA ITEM

DEPT: Board of Supervisors	BOARD AGENDA #: *A-5				
Urgent ○ Routine ●	AGENDA DATE: October 24, 2017				
CEO CONCURRENCE:	4/5 Vote Required: Yes ○ No ⑨				
	and the second s				
SUBJECT:					
Approval of a Commendation for Modesto Junior College Agriculture and Environmental					
Sciences Department Upon Receiving the National Ag Science Center's 2017 Ag Hall of Fame Award					
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:					
1. Commend Modesto Junior College Agriculture and Environmental Sciences Department					
upon receiving the National Ag Science Center's 2017 Ag Hall of Fame Award.					
CONTACT PERSON:					
Flizabeth King, Clerk of the Board	Phone number: 209-525-4494				

COMMENDING MODESTO JUNIOR COLLEGE'S AGRICULTURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the National Ag Science Center will be honoring Modesto Junior College's Agriculture and Environmental Sciences Department on November 3rd, 2017 at its annual Ag Hall of Fame Dinner; the Ag Hall of Fame Dinner is an event that recognizes the accomplishments of individuals, families, and companies who work daily to make California the nation's leading agricultural state; and,

WHEREAS, for nearly 100 years, the Modesto Junior College Agriculture Department has prepared students for future careers; and,

WHEREAS, the MJC Agriculture staff has been a model of professionalism in providing "hands-on" skills and a strong educational foundation for student success. Many of the staff members have been recognized for their contributions to agricultural education by being selected to the highest honor bestowed by the California Agriculture Teachers Association (CATA), the "Teacher of Excellence"; and,

WHEREAS, MJC Agriculture offers one of the most comprehensive community college agriculture programs in the nation. MJC's agriculture curriculum encompasses 16 Associate of Science Degrees and 13 Technician Certificates; and,

WHEREAS, the Modesto Junior College Agriculture and Environmental Sciences Department offers a unique blend of modern instruction offered by a diverse, talented and dedicated staff, utilizing the most current technology in an applied class and farm laboratory setting.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors does hereby congratulate and commend the Modesto Junior College Agriculture and Environmental Sciences Department on being the recipient of the National Ag Science Center's 2017 Ag Hall of Fame Award and for their contributions to Stanislaus County's role as one of the nation's leading agricultural counties.